

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Respondent, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Automatic Appeal  
 Supreme Court No. S178669  
  
 (Contra Costa Superior Court  
 Case No. 5-071529-2)

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgement of Death  
 Rendered in the State of California, Contra Costa County Superior Court

Honorable John W. Kennedy, Presiding

DAVID A. NICKERSON  
 Attorney at Law  
 California State Bar No. 111885  
 32 Bridgegate Drive  
 San Rafael, California, 94903  
 Telephone: (415) 507-9097

Attorney for Appellant  
 EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**  
 FEB 03 2017  
 Jorge Navarrete Clerk  
 Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	Automatic Appeal
	)	Supreme Court No. S178669
	)	
v.	)	
	)	(Contra Costa Superior Court
EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF,	)	Case No. 5-071529-2)
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death  
Rendered in the State of California, Contra Costa County Superior Court

Honorable John W. Kennedy, Presiding

DAVID A. NICKERSON  
Attorney at Law  
California State Bar No. 111885  
32 Bridgegate Drive  
San Rafael, California, 94903  
Telephone: (415) 507-9097

Attorney for Appellant  
EDWARD MATHEW WYCOFF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURTS COMMITTED NUMEROUS INSTANCES OF REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN THEY (1) FAILED TO CONDUCT A HEARING INTO WYCOFF’S COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL; (2) FAILED TO CONDUCT A HEARING INTO WYCOFF’S COMPETENCY FOR SELF-REPRESENTATION; (3) AND APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD .....	2
A. Competency to Stand Trial .....	2
1. Judge Bruiniers Erred When He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s Competency to Stand Trial .....	2
2. Respondent Fails to Adequately Address Dr. Good’s Report .....	3
3. Judge Bruiner’s Personal Observations Did Not Support a Finding that Wycoff was Competent .....	22
4. No Hearing was Held .....	27
5. Judge Kennedy Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s Competency .....	29
6. Judge Kennedy Committed Reversible Error When He Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s Competency to Stand Trial “At Any Time Prior to Judgment” .....	40
B. The Trial Court(s) Committed Reversible Error When It Failed to Conduct a Hearing into Wycoff’s Competency to Waive His Right to Counsel .....	47
C. Both Judge Bruiniers and Judge Kennedy Failed to Understand Their Discretion Under <i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> .....	57

II.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED SYSTEMATIC MISCONDUCT THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	60
A.	Wycoff’s Failure to Object . . . . .	60
B.	The Prosecutor’s Misconduct During Jury Selection . . . . .	62
C.	The Prosecutor’s Misconduct During the Guilt Phase . . . . .	67
D.	The Prosecutor’s Misconduct During the Penalty Phase . . . . .	170
E.	Wycoff Was Prejudiced . . . . .	71
III.	THE PROSECUTOR’S NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE WAS PREJUDICIALLY INSUFFICIENT . . . . .	73
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PERMITTED THE PROSECUTOR TO INTRODUCE REBUTTAL EVIDENCE OF WYCOFF’S “BAD CHARACTER” . . . . .	76
V.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	85
	Certificate of Counsel . . . . .	86
	Proof of Service . . . . .	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Cash v. Maxwell (2012) 132 S.Ct 611 .....	67
Cuffle v. Goldsmith (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) 906 F.2d 385 .....	48
Drope v. Missouri (1975) 420 U.S. 162 .....	12
Dusky v. United States (1960) 362 U.S. 402 .....	5, 51
Godinez v. Moran (1993) 509 U.S. 389 .....	6, 48
Harding v. Lewis (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 853 .....	48, 49
Indiana v. Edwards (2008) 544 U.S. 164 .....	5, 57
Matthews v. Superior Court (1989) 209 Cal.App.3rd 155 .....	74
Napue v. Illinois (1959) 360 U.S. 264 .....	67, 68
People v. Hart (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 .....	74
People v. Hill (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	1
People v. Johnson (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519 .....	48, 49
People v. Koontz (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041 .....	50
People v. Lewis (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	18, 21
People v. Mai (2014) 57 Cal.4th 986 .....	7, 10, 21
People v. Morrison (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	67
People v. Mitcham (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027 .....	81, 83

People v. Pennington (1967) 66 Cal.2d 508 .....	21, 42
People v. Ramos (2005) 34 Cal.4th 494 .....	42, 43
People v. Rogers (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 .....	7, 12, 30
People v. Sattiewhite (2014) 59 Cal.4th 446 .....	7, 12, 18, 21
People v. Stankewitz (1982) 32 Cal.3rd 80 .....	21
People v. Taylor (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850 .....	53, 55
People v. Welch (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	21
People v. Weber (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1041 .....	6
People v. Weaver (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876 .....	19
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte (1973) 412 U.S. 218 .....	49
Sieling v. Eyman (9th Cir. 1973) 478 F.2d 211 .....	51
United States v. Blixt (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) 548 F.3rd 882 .....	40
United States v. Houston (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) 649 F.3rd 806 .....	68, 69
United States v. Sepulveda (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993) 15 F.3rd 1161 .....	40
United States v. Washington (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) 596 F.3rd 926 .....	48, 49
Westbrook v. Arizona (1966) 384 U.S. 150 .....	49, 51

**STATUTES**

**PAGE**

Penal Code

section 190.3 ..... 82, 83

section 1368 ..... 28

section 1369 ..... 28
